offering at a conversion price equal to $5.60 per share; and (v) the filing and effectiveness of our amended and restated certificate of incorporation upon the closing of
this offering.

   After giving further effect to (i) the sale of the 3,150,000 shares of common stock in this offering at the initial public offering price of $7.00 per share, after
deducting underwriting discounts and estimated offering expenses payable by us and (ii) the repayment of our $1.0 million standby bridge facility, our pro forma as
adjusted net tangible book value as of December 31, 2014 would have been approximately $18.0 million, or $2.14 per share. This amount represents an immediate
increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $1.88 per share to our existing stockholders, and an immediate dilution in pro forma net tangible book value of
approximately $4.86 per share to new investors purchasing shares of common stock in this offering.

   Dilution per share to new investors is determined by subtracting pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering from the initial public
offering price per share paid by new investors. The following table illustrates this dilution:

   If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares in full, the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value will increase to $2.38 per share,
representing an immediate dilution of $4.62 per share to new investors.

   A $1.00 increase (decrease) in the initial public offering price of $7.00 per share would increase (decrease) our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per
share after this offering by $0.35 per

49

Initial public offering price per share   $ 7.00
Historical net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2014  $ (2.87)
Increase attributable to conversion of all outstanding shares of Series A preferred stock and

$2,100,000 of convertible promissory notes   3.13

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2014   0.26
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors   1.88

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   2.14

Dilution per share to new investors   $ 4.86

Table of Contents

share and the dilution to new investors by $0.65 per share, assuming the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the
same and after deducting underwriting discounts and estimated offering expenses payable by us. An increase (decrease) of 1,000,000 shares in the number of shares
offered by us would increase (decrease) the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value by $0.47 and $0.59 per share, respectively, and the dilution to new investors
by $0.47 and $0.59 per share, respectively, assuming the initial public offering price remains the same and after deducting underwriting discounts. The pro forma as

[…]

• 333,333 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our 2014 Stock Incentive Plan, which will become effective in connection with this
offering, as well as any automatic increases in the shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under the 2014 Stock Incentive Plan.

   To the extent any of these outstanding options or warrants are exercised or RSUs vest, there will be further dilution to new investors. If all of such outstanding
options or warrants had been exercised or RSUs vested as of December 31, 2014, the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value after this offering would be $2.28
per share, and total dilution to new investors would be $4.72 per share.

   If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares of common stock in full:

• the percentage of shares of common stock held by existing stockholders will decrease to approximately 59.2% of the total number of shares of common
stock outstanding after this offering; and

• the number of shares held by new investors will increase to 3,622,500, or approximately 40.8% of the total number of shares of common stock
outstanding after this offering.

50

 Shares Purchased  Total Consideration

Average Price

Per Share

  Number  Percent  Amount  Percent
Existing stockholders   5,259,923  62.5% $ 9,402,738  29.9% $ 1.79
New investors   3,150,000  37.5%  22,050,000  70.1%  7.00

Total   8,409,923  100% $ 31,452,738  100%

Table of Contents

SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA

   You should read the following selected financial data together with our financial statements and related notes appearing elsewhere in this prospectus and the
section in this prospectus titled "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations." Napo formed our company to develop and
commercialize animal health products. As of December 31, 2013, we were a wholly-owned subsidiary of Napo, and as of December 31, 2014, we are a majority-
owned subsidiary of Napo.

   The following tables set forth our selected statements of comprehensive loss data since inception in June 2013 and our selected balance sheet data as of